

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMGEN INC.,)	
)	
)	Plaintiff,
v.)	Civil Action No.: 05 Civ. 12237 WGY
)	
F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD, ROCHE)	
DIAGNOSTICS GmbH, and HOFFMANN-)	
LA ROCHE INC.,)	
)	Defendants.
)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF COUNTERCLAIM-PLAINTIFF ROCHE
IN OPPOSITION TO AMGEN’S MOTION
TO DISMISS ROCHE’S COUNTERCLAIM COUNTS I-IX AND XII**

Leora Ben-Ami (*pro hac vice*)
Patricia A. Carson (*pro hac vice*)
Thomas F. Fleming (*pro hac vice*)
Howard S. Suh (*pro hac vice*)
Peter Fratangelo (BBO# 639775)
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel. (212) 836-8000

Lee Carl Bromberg (BBO# 058480)
Julia Huston (BBO# 562160)
Keith E. Toms (BBO# 663369)
Nicole A. Rizzo (BBO# 663853)
BROMBERG & SUNSTEIN LLP
125 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110
Tel. (617) 443-9292

*Counsel for
F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD,
ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS GMBH,
and HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC.*

December 8, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ROCHE’S ANTITRUST CLAIMS	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. STANDARDS GOVERNING MOTIONS TO DISMISS.....	4
B. ROCHE HAS STANDING TO ASSERT ANTITRUST CLAIMS AGAINST AMGEN.....	4
1. LITIGATION EXPENSES RELATED TO THE SHAM LITIGATION AND WALKER PROCESS CLAIMS CONSTITUTE PRESENT ANTITRUST INJURY	5
2. ROCHE’S INTENT AND PREPAREDNESS TO MARKET CERA ESTABLISHES STANDING	6
a. POTENTIAL COMPETITORS CAN ESTABLISH STANDING... 7	
b. ROCHE SUFFICIENTLY PLED ITS INTENT AND PREPAREDNESS TO ENTER.....	8
3. A SUFFICIENTLY CONCRETE CONTROVERSY EXISTS TO SUPPORT DECLARATORY RELIEF	10
C. ROCHE HAS ADEQUATELY PLED THE RELEVANT MARKETS	10
D. ROCHE HAS ADEQUATELY PLED ITS SHAM LITIGATION CLAIM.....	15
1. NO HEIGHTENED PLEADING IS REQUIRED.....	15
2. ROCHE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES SHAM LITIGATION	15
E. ROCHE’S WALKER PROCESS CLAIM IS PROPERLY PLED	18
F. ROCHE’S STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE SUFFICIENTLY PLED	18
1. ROCHE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES PROSPECTIVE ADVANTAGE ...	18
2. AMGEN’S COLLECTION OF OTHER OBJECTIONS IS BASELESS ..	19
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

AG Fur Industrielle Elektronik AGIE v. Sodick Co.,
748 F. Supp. 1305 (N.D. Ill. 1990)11

Abbott Labs. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.,
432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006).....17

Amtrol, Inc. v. Vent-Rite Valve Corp.,
646 F. Supp. 1168 (D. Mass. 1986)7, 8, 9, 12

Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int’l,
256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001)7

Berner v. Delhanty,
129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997).....10

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Copley Pharm., Inc.,
144 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D. Mass. 2000)6

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Ben Venue Labs.,
90 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D.N.J. 2000)4, 6, 7, 14

Broadway Delivery Corp. v. United Parcel Servs. of Am., Inc.,
651 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1981).....14

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....5

CVD, Inc. v. Raytheon Co.,
769 F.2d 842 (1st Cir. 1985).....5, 6

Continental Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.,
120 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. Va. 2000)12

Coyne v. City of Somerville,
972 F.2d 440 (1st Cir. 1992).....4

Enercon v. ITC,
151 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....15

Envirosource, Inc. v. Horsehead Res. Dev. Co.,
1997 WL 525403 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 1997).....12

Foam Supplies, Inc. v. The Dow Chemical Co.,
2006 WL 2225392 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 2, 2006).....13

Found. for Interior Design Educ. Research v. Savannah Coll. of Art & Design,
244 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2001)10

Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....13

George R. Whitten, Jr., Inc. v. Paddock Pool Builders,
508 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1974).....11

Handgards, Inc. v. Ethicon, Inc.,
601 F.2d 986 (9th Cir. 1979)6

Hecht v. Pro Football, Inc.,
570 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1977)7

Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
77 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 1999)4

Honeywell Consumer Prods., Inc. v. Windmere Corp.,
993 F. Supp. 22 (D. Mass. 1998)15

Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hosp.,
425 U.S. 738 (1976).....4

In re Buspirone Patent Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....17

In re Certain Fluidized Bed Combustion Sys.,
Inv. No. 337-TA-213, 1985 WL 303713 (U.S.I.T.C. March 21, 1985)15

In re Certain Mech. Lumbar Supports & Prods. Containing Same,
Inv. No. 337-T, 1999 WL 1049707 (U.S.I.T.C. Aug. 17, 1999)15

In re Certain Radios & Components Thereof,
2002 WL 31521163 (U.S.I.T.C. Nov. 8, 2002)17

In re Certain Salinomycin Biomass & Preparations Containing Same,
1997 WL 329651 (U.S.I.T.C. May 14, 1997).....17

In re Certain Variable Speed Wind Turbines & Components Thereof,
Inv. No. 337-TA-376, 1996 LEXIS 251 (U.S.I.T.C. May 30, 1996)15

In re Indian Motorcycle Co.,
452 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....10

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
346 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D. Mass. 2004).....17

Kearney & Trecker Corp. v. Cincinnati Milacron Inc.,
562 F.2d 365 (6th Cir. 1977)6

Morales-Villalobos v. Garcia-Llorens,
316 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2003).....4

Mumford v. GNC Franchising LLC,
437 F. Supp. 2d 344 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....12

Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.,
1997 WL 805261 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 1997).....13

N.C. Elec. Membership Corp. v. Carolina Power & Light Co.,
780 F. Supp. 322 (M.D.N.C. 1991)8

NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.,
457 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006)10, 11, 12

Novo Nordisk of N. Am., Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
885 F. Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....6

Organon Inc. v. Mylan Pharms., Inc.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 453 (D.N.J. 2003)16

Pace Indus., Inc. v. Three Phoenix Co.,
813 F.2d 234 (9th Cir. 1987)8

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....12

Roeder v. Alpha Indus., Inc.,
814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987).....4

SAS of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Tel. Co.,
48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995).....8

Shepherd Intelligence Sys., Inc. v. Def. Techs., Inc.,
702 F. Supp. 365 (D. Mass. 1988)16

Skinder-Strauss Assocs. v. Mass. Continuing Legal Educ., Inc.,
870 F. Supp. 8 (D. Mass. 1994)14

SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
427 F. Supp. 1089 (E.D. Pa. 1976), *aff'd*, 575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1978).....13

Tandy v. City of Wichita,
380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)10

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....10

Town of Norwood, Mass. v. New Eng. Power Co.,
202 F.3d 408 (1st Cir 2000).....14

U.S. Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Indus., Inc.,
7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993)13

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....11, 12

Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v. Food Machine & Chemical Corp.,
382 U.S. 172 (1965).....2

Workgroup Tech. Corp. v. MGM Grand Hotel,
246 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D. Mass. 2003)20

Xechem, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
274 F. Supp. 2d 937 (N.D. Ill. 2003)8

STATE CASES

Buckaloo v. Johnson,
537 P.2d 865 (Cal. 1975)18

Della Penna v. Toyota Motor Sales,
902 P.2d 740 (Cal. 1995)19

Kuwaiti Danish Computer Co. v. Digital Equip. Corp.,
781 N.E.2d 787 (Mass. 2003)20

Patel v. Soriano,
848 A.2d 803 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004).....18, 19

Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.,
563 A.2d 31 (N.J. 1989).....18

Viviano v. CBS, Inc.,
597 A.2d 543 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1991).....19

FEDERAL STATUTES

Sherman Act § 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....3
Sherman Act § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2.....3
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)16

STATE STATUTES

California's Cartwright Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 16720, *et seq.*19
Mass. Gen. L. 93A § 1120
N.J.S.A. §§ 56:9-3, 56:9-419

TREATISES

1 PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, *ANTITRUST LAW* (2d ed. 2000).....17
